STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1986 No. 2207

COUNTY COURTS

SUPREME COURT OF ENGLAND AND WALES

The Civil Courts (Amendment No. 3) Order 1986

Made	10th December 1986
Laid before Parliament	8th January 1987
Coming into Operation	31st January 1987

The Lord Chancellor, in exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 2(1) of the County Courts Act 1984(a) and by section 99(1) of the Supreme Court Act 1981(b), hereby makes the following Order:—

1. This Order may be cited as the Civil Courts (Amendment No. 3) Order 1986 and shall come into operation on 31st January 1987.

2. The holding of the Hyde County Court shall be discontinued.

3. The Ashton-under-Lyne and Stalybridge County Court shall be known as the Tameside County Court and shall have jurisdiction in proceedings commenced in the Hyde County Court before this Order comes into operation.

4. No process shall be invalid only because the court is described therein by the name by which it was known before the coming into operation of this Order.

5. The amendments set out in the Schedule to this Order shall be made to the Civil Courts Order 1983 (c), being amendments that are consequential upon the foregoing provisions of this Order.

Dated 10th December 1986.

Hailsham of St Marylebone, C.

⁽a) 1984 c.28.

⁽b) 1981 c.54.

⁽c) S.I. 1983/713; the only relevant amending instrument is S.I. 1984/1075.

SCHEDULE

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

The Civil Courts Order 1983 shall be amended as follows:----

- (1) in Schedule 1:—
 - (a) in the second column opposite the entry relating to Oldham District Registry the words "Ashton-under-Lyne and Stalybridge" shall be deleted and after the word "Oldham" shall be inserted the word "Tameside";
 - (b) in the second column opposite the entry relating to Stockport the word "Hyde" shall be deleted.
- (2) in Schedule 3:-
 - (a) the entry relating to Ashton-under-Lyne shall be removed from its present position and inserted after the entry relating to Swindon, and for the words "Ashton-under-Lyne" shall be substituted the word "Tameside";
 - (b) the entry relating to Hyde shall be deleted;
- (3) in Schedule 4:---
 - (a) the entry numbered 2 (for Ashton-under-Lyne) shall be deleted;
 - (b) the existing entries numbered 3 to 15 shall be renumbered 2 to 14 respectively.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This Note is not part of the Order.)

This Order closes Hyde County Court and transfers its district to the jurisdiction of the Ashton-under-Lyne and Stalybridge County Court which is renamed the Tameside County Court.

Printed for Her Majesty's Stationery Office by Albert Gait Ltd. 795/G 7688/9619 WO V34 C24 1/87 45p net ISBN 0 11 068207 6